

No. 21-185

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT SOLOMON,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 37, AFL-
CIO,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JACOB KARABELL

(Counsel of Record)

JOHN M. WEST

BREDHOFF & KAISER,

P.L.L.C.

805 15th Street N.W.

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20005

202.842.2600

jkarabell@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT5

 I... The lower courts unanimously have held
 that unions are not subject to
 retrospective monetary liability under
 Section 1983 for having collected pre-
 Janus agency fees.....6

 II. Petitioner’s merits arguments have
 already been found insufficient to justify
 granting review.....15

 III. There is no other justification for this
 Court’s intervention.....16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 12, 13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	10
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	14
<i>Casanova v. Machinists Local 701</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021)	1
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021)	1, 9, 17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	10

<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 WL 2405172 (U.S. June 14, 2021)	1, 8, 14
<i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 2021 WL 2405208 (U.S. June 14, 2021)	1, 8
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 3, 9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1282 (2021).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	4
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1264 (2021)	1, 8
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Bd. of Educ.</i> , 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	6, 7, 11

<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	12
<i>Mattos v. AFSCME Council 3</i> , 2020 WL 2027365 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2020).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	16
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021).....	1, 8
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021).....	1, 8
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Vector Res., Inc. v. Howard & Howard Att’ys, P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1735 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 977 (1993).....	7, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 208(b).....2
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a(2)(c).....2

Other Authorities

Petition, *Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.*,
431 U.S. 209 (1977) (No. 75-1153),
1976 WL 194711 (U.S. Nov. 28,
1975) 13
